



\$~29 & 30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1414/2014

LUICE @ JOHNY ANTHONYAppellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Ajay
Bhardwaj, Mr. Siddharth Goyal,
Mr. Vishal Jha, Mr. Aashish Kumar
and Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Advs

+ CRL.A. 137/2016

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State
with Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Ajay
Bhardwaj, Mr. Siddharth Goyal,
Mr. Vishal Jha, Mr. Aashish Kumar
and Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat, Advs SI
Pooja, PS- Ranjit Nagar.

versus

LUICE @ JOHNY ANTHONY & ORSRespondents

Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

15.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.



2. List on 02nd February, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 15, 2025

v/isk