



\$~21 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1414/2014, CRL.M.A. 11356/2026

LUICE @ JOHNY ANTHONYAppellant

Through: Mr. Prasanth, Adv with Appellant in person.

versus

THE STATERespondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State (through VC) with SI Lucky, PS Ranjit Nagar.

22

+ CRL.A. 137/2016

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for the State (through VC) with SI Lucky, PS Ranjit Nagar.

versus

LUICE @ JOHNY ANTHONY & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Prasanth, Adv with Respondent No. 1,2 & 4 in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER
05.05.2026

%

1. Hybrid mode.

CRL.A. 1414/2014

2. Status Report is not filed by the prosecution and no cogent reasons



has been advanced in this regard.

3. In view of the submissions made by contesting sides, the Status Report be filed by 11.05.2026.

4. List accordingly on 11.05.2026.

CRL.A. 137/2016

5. Respondents No. 1, 2 & 4 present in person before Court except Respondent No. 3 Dilip Kumar.

6. It is informed that Respondent No. 3 Dilip Kumar is no more.

7. List the matter along with the connected appeal on 11.05.2026.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

MAY 5, 2026/hk